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AGENDA 

UNSCHEDULED MEETING OF COUNCIL 
FOR 

THURSDAY 10 OCTOBER 2024 
TO BE HELD AT BRIEFING ROOM 

COMMENCING AT 11:00 AM 

 

RECORDING 
Consistent with section 13.3 of our Governance Rules, Council officers have been authorised to 
record the public session of this meeting using an audio recording device. 
 
LIVE STREAMING 
Council meetings will now be lived streamed to allow those interested in viewing proceedings 
greater access to Council decisions and debate, without attending the meeting in person. 
 

1. WELCOME CALLING TO ORDER - CEO 

2. PRAYER 

Almighty God we humbly ask you to guide our deliberations for the welfare and benefit of the 
Moira Shire and its people whom we serve. 
Amen 

3. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL OWNERS 

We, the Moira Shire Council, acknowledges the traditional owners of the land upon which we 
meet and pay our respects to their Elders both past and present. 

4. APOLOGIES / LEAVE OF ABSENCE  

5. DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  

6. OFFICER REPORTS FOR DETERMINATION  

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

6.1 CERTIFICATION OF THE 2023/24 FINANCIAL REPORT AND 
PERFORMANCE STATEMENT 2  

7. CLOSE OF MEETING 
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Recommendation 
 
That Council:  
1. Approve in principle the Financial Report and the Performance Statement for the financial 

year ended 30 June 2024.  

2. Authorise Chair Administrator Emonson and Administrator Sheed to certify the 
statements, in conjunction with the Chief Executive Officer and the Principal Accounting 
Officer, in their final form, and after any changes recommended, or agreed to by the 
Auditor-General have been made, in accordance with Section 99(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2020; and 

3. Authorise the 2023/24 Financial report and Performance Statement, in their final form, be 
included in the 2023/24 Annual Report in accordance with Section 98 of the Local 
Government Act 2020. 

 

1. Executive Summary 

The draft Financial Report and Performance Statement for the year ended 30 June 2024 have 
been prepared in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards, the Local Government 
Act 2020 and the Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2020. 
 
The draft Financial Report and the Performance Statement are currently being reviewed by the 
Victorian Auditor General’s Office. These reports will be ready for signing in their final form after 
any changes recommended or agreed to by the Auditor-General have been made. 
 
The actual result for 2023/24 represents a deficit of $4.8 million compared to the adopted 
budget surplus of $17.6 million. Financial principles have been adopted to mitigate the financial 
impact of the adverse forecast underlying result. These principles were documented in section 
5c of Council’s 2024/25 Annual Budget, which also documents financial targets that will ensure 
Council achieves a breakeven underlying result by 2027/28 
 
The Moira Shire Council Audit and Risk Committee (AR Committee) reviewed the final draft, as 
attached to this report, on 9 October 2024 where the AR Committee recommended that Council 
certify the statements in their final form and after any changes recommended or agreed to by 
the Auditor-General have been made, in accordance with Section 99(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2020. 

2. Background 

The Financial Report and Performance Statement require certification by two Administrators, 
the Chief Executive Officer, and the Principal Accounting Officer under Section 99(3) of the 
Local Government Act 2020 to enable them to be included in the 2023/24 Annual Report.  
 
The Moira Shire Council Audit and Risk Committee (AR Committee) reviewed an initial draft of 
the Financial Report and Performance Statement at the meeting held on 12 September 2024. 
After a final adjustment, the final draft, as attached to this report, was considered by the AR 
Committee on 9 October 2024, where the AR Committee recommended that Council certify the 
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statements in their final form and after any changes recommended or agreed to by the Auditor-
General have been made, in accordance with Section 99(3) of the Local Government Act 2020. 
 
The external auditors attended the AR Committee meeting on both the 12 September 2024 and 
9 October 2024 to provide a verbal update on the status of the audit and present the draft audit 
report and management letter.  
 
Reports will be ready for signing in their final form after any changes recommended or agreed to 
by the Auditor-General have been made, in accordance with Section 98(4) and 98 (5) of the 
Local Government Act 2020.  

3. 2024 Financial Report Summary 

The following table summarises some key financial results and balances for 2023/24: 
 
 Adopted 

Budget 
2023/24 

$000 

Actual 
2023/24 

$000 
Variance 

$000 

Operating surplus (deficit) 17,611 (4,847) (22,458) 

Cash balance (including Other Financial Assets) 56,000 55,664 (336) 

Capital works 42,223 15,347 (26,876) 
 
Operating deficit 
 
The deficit compared to budget (negative variance of $22.5 million) is influenced by the 
following movements: 
 
Income: 
- Operating grant income was $12.4 million less than budget for 2023/24, predominately due 

to the Commonwealth Government's Financial Assistance Grant previously being paid in 
advance. However, this was not receipted until July 2024. 

- Capital grant income received in 2023/24 was $14.2 million less than budget due to delays 
in obtaining funding body approval for flood restoration works as well as delays in major, 
externally funded, capital projects. 

 
Expenditure: 
- Higher depreciation charges on Property, Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment assets 

following significant increases in asset revaluations in 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Note 2.1.1 of the attached Draft 2024 Financial Report provides further information on the 2024 
financial performance compared to adopted budget. 
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Cash balance 
 
The 2023/24 actual balance of Cash and Term Deposit is $55.7 million, which is consistent with 
budget. The reason budget was achieved despite Council not receipting the Commonwealth 
Financial Assistance Grant, is because Council had underspent on its capital delivery program.  
 
Capital works 
 
The 2023/24 capital expenditure of $15.3 million is $26.9 million less than the 2023/24 adopted 
budget. This is largely due to project delays for the Yarrawonga Multisport Stadium and 
Yarrawonga Library, delays in road renewal works due to wet weather events and delays in 
obtaining funding body approval for flood restoration works. 
 
The ending Work in Progress (WIP) balance of $8.5 million remained consistent with the ending 
balance in 2022/23. This is due to several projects being carried forward for development in 
2024/25 
 
Note 2.1.2 of the attached draft Financial Report provides further information on capital works 
compared to adopted budget. 
 
  
Financial Performance Indicators Summary 
 
The financial sustainability indicators show Council’s underlying result requires immediate 
attention to ensure that Council remains financially viable in the future. Financial principles have 
been adopted to mitigate the financial impact of the adverse forecast underlying result. These 
principles were documented in section 5c of Council’s 2024/25 Annual Budget, which also 
documents financial targets that will ensure Council is achieving a breakeven underlying result 
by 2027/28.  
  
A summary of the financial performance indicators along with explanations of any variations are 
included in the attached draft Performance Statement. 
 

4. Conclusion 

The Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2024 has been prepared in accordance with 
Australian Accounting Standards, the Local Government Act 2020, and the Local Government 
(Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2020. The Performance Statement has been prepared in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 2020. 
 
It is recommended that Council authorise the 2023/24 Financial Report and Performance 
Statement to be certified by the Administrators, the Chief Executive Officer and the Principal 
Accounting Officer. 

Attachments 
1  DRAFT - 2024 Annual Financial Report 
2  DRAFT - 2024 Performance Statement 
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